1. General description
The P82B96 is a bipolar IC that creates a non-latching, bidirectional, logic interface
between the normal I2C-bus and a range of other bus configurations. It can interface
I2C-bus logic signals to similar buses having different voltage and current levels.
For example, it can interface to the 350 µA SMBus, to 3.3 V logic devices, and to 15 V
levels and/or low-impedance lines to improve noise immunity on longer bus lengths.
It achieves this interface without any restrictions on the normal I2C-bus protocols or clock
speed. The IC adds minimal loading to the I2C-bus node, and loadings of the new bus or

■ Interfaces with opto-couplers to provide opto-isolation between I2C-bus nodes up to
400 kHz.
4. Ordering information
4.1 Ordering options
Table 1: Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
P82B96DP TSSOP8 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 3 mm
SOT505-1
P82B96PN DIP8 plastic dual in-line package; 8 leads (300 mil) SOT97-1
P82B96TD SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT96-1
P82B96TD/S410 SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT96-1
Table 2: Ordering options
Type number Temperature range Topside mark
P82B96DP −40 °C to +85 °C 82B96
P82B96PN −40 °C to +85 °C P82B96PN
P82B96TD −40 °C to +85 °C P82B96T
P82B96TD/S410 −40 °C to +125 °C P82B96T
P82B96_5 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 05 — 27 January 2006 2 of 27
Philips Semiconductors P82B96